net present value NPV, payback period PBP, the degree of influence of the internal

rate of return IRR. The magnitude of parameter changes up and down 10% and 20%.

 40

Input data, the outcome is the following table:

Factor: Ship Price

Ship Style rate of change NPV PBP IRR

8000TEU

20% 51597020.8 8.337248749 19.03%

10% 66882572.53 6.838566833 21.82%

0 82168124.27 5.644502852 25.11%

-10% 97453676.01 4.662403975 29.06%

-20% 112739227.7 3.835647146 33.94%

14000TEU

20% 173672456.9 4.88868094 28.01%

10% 195508959.4 4.212772978 31.48%

0 217345461.9 3.616218663 35.61%

-10% 239181964.4 3.084662559 40.63%

-20% 261018466.9 2.607203877 46.89%

Table 4.4 analysis on sensitivity of the ship price

Source: Drawn by author: ©Copyright Zhou Yan,WMU-ITL Shanghai,(2012) by The

Rationality Study on Capacity Allocation for CSCL’s Asia-Europe Route

As can been seen in the table, with the decrease percentage trend of the ship price,

there is an increase in the net present value and internal rate of return. While the

payback period shows a drop trendency.

Factor: Freight

Ship style rate of change NPV PBP IRR

8000TEU

20% 172881903.5 3.27100199 38.69%

10% 127525013.9 4.136057196 31.94%

0 82168124.27 5.644502852 25.11%

-10% 36811234.67 9.038984972 18.04%

-20% / 48.7447657 10.38%

14000TEU

20% 376094575.5 2.313076283 52.03%

10% 296720018.7 2.82022842 43.83%

0 217345461.9 3.616218663 35.61%

-10% 137970905.1 5.05542816 27.29%

 41

-20% 58596348.29 8.548764049 18.71%

Table 4.5 analysis on sensitivity of the freight price

Source: Drawn by author: ©Copyright Zhou Yan,WMU-ITL Shanghai,(2012) by The

Rationality Study on Capacity Allocation for CSCL’s Asia-Europe Route

It shows that when the 8000TEU ships fall 20% of the freight price, the net present

value will be appear negative, meaning the plan is not flexible.

Factor: Bunker Price

Ship style rate of change NPV PBP IRR

8000TEU

20% 41459125.29 8.500587532 18.78%

10% 61813624.78 6.770221086 21.98%

0 82168124.27 5.644502852 25.11%

-10% 102522623.8 4.847691011 28.19%

-20% 122877123.3 4.251782131 31.25%

14000TEU

20% 149497130.3 4.77758252 28.51%

10% 183421296.1 4.115107128 32.07%

0 217345461.9 3.616218663 35.61%

-10% 251269627.7 3.226409194 39.13%

-20% 285193793.5 2.913146884 42.64%

Table 4.6 analysis on sensitivity of the bunker price

Source: Drawn by author: ©Copyright Zhou Yan,WMU-ITL Shanghai,(2012) by The

Rationality Study on Capacity Allocation for CSCL’s Asia-Europe Route

It is obviously that with the same changing degree of the indicators, the range of

variation with bunker price is lighter than the freight price indicator, but deeper

degree than the ship price.

 42

Summary

From the economic analysis of both 8000TEU and 14000TEU ships, we can draw a

conclusion that the greater the ship, and the economic benefit is the better. On the